



**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DELAWARE DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Delaware**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES C. OWEN
MCCARTHY, LEONARD &
KAEMMERER, L.C.
400 S. Woods Mill Rd. #250
Chesterfield, MO 63017

DREW S. DAYS, III
BRIAN R. MATSUI*
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8784

PAUL H. FRANKEL
IRWIN M. SLOMKA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

JULY 16, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. Respondent’s Contention That A Tax On 100 Percent Of The Gross Receipts From Goods Physically Delivered To The State Need Not Reflect Where The Value Underlying Those Receipts Was Earned Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Jefferson Lines</i>	1
B. Review Is Necessary Because States Are Misreading This Court’s Pre- <i>Jefferson Lines</i> Precedents To Tax Economic Activity In Other States	4
1. No precedent of this Court permits imposition of a gross receipts tax based solely on sales and applying a “destination test”	4
2. Respondent and several state courts are misinterpreting <i>Tyler Pipe</i> to justify unapportioned gross receipts taxes.....	9
3. Respondent’s reliance on <i>Standard Pressed Steel</i> does not obviate the need for this Court’s review	10
C. Respondent Cannot Reconcile The Conflict Among State Courts Over Apportionment Of Gross Receipts Taxes	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Armco v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	7
<i>Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004).....	8
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	9
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 659 P.2d 463 (Wash. 1983) (en banc)	7, 8
<i>City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corp.</i> , 471 S.E.2d 495 (Va. 1996).....	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 4
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999) (en banc)	12
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	10
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Utah State Tax Commission</i> , 877 P.2d 133 (Utah), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1043 (1994).....	8
<i>Illinois Commercial Men’s Association v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 671 P.2d 349 (Cal. 1983).....	7
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	8
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 823 A.2d 108 (Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Arizona</i> , 44 P.3d 1006 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	5
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	9, 13
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Interstate Business and the Supreme Court, 1974 Term: Standard Pressed Steel and Colonial Pipeline</i> , 62 Va. L. Rev. 149 (1976).....	10, 11
